Sponsored by: Councilmembers Stan Flemming and Dan Roach Requested by: County Executive/Public Works and Utilities Department

ORDINANCE NO. 2014-108

An Ordinance of the Pierce County Council Amending Chapter 5.40 of the Pierce County Code (PCC), "Usage Standards for Pierce County Airport – Thun Field"; Expanding the Scope of Chapter 5.40 PCC to Include the Tacoma Narrows Airport; Repealing the Pierce County Airport – Thun Field Rules Adopted Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2000-2s; and Authorizing the Director of the Public Works and Utilities Department to Administratively Establish Rules and Regulations for the Use of the Pierce County Airport – Thun Field and the Tacoma Narrows Airport.

Whereas, the administration of the Pierce County Airport was transferred to the Public Works and Utilities Department in 1994 without subsequent modification to the Pierce County Code (PCC) Chapter 5.40, or the Rules and Regulations of the Pierce County Airport – Thun Field to reflect said transfer; and

Whereas, on April 11, 2000, Ordinance No. 2000-2S repealed the existing Chapter 5.40 PCC, "Commercial Use of Pierce County Airport" and adopted the new Chapter 5.40 PCC, "Usage Standards for the Pierce County Airport – Thun Field," and adopted new Rules and Regulations for the Pierce County Airport – Thun Field; and

Whereas, on December 31, 2008, Pierce County purchased the Tacoma Narrows Airport; and

Whereas, Chapter 5.40 PCC does not presently apply to the Tacoma Narrows Airport; and

Whereas, it has been determined that Chapter 5.40 PCC should be revised and updated to respond to changing conditions and the acquisition of the Tacoma Narrows Airport by Pierce County; **Now Therefore**,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of Pierce County:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 5.40 of the Pierce County Code, "Usage Standards for Pierce County Airport – Thun Field," is hereby amended as shown in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	authorized to administratively establish and periodically update rules and regulations to promote the proper and safe use and operation of the Pierce County Airport – Thun Field and the Tacoma Narrows Airport. A current copy of said rules and regulations, and any updates to these rules and regulations, shall be filed with the Office of the Pierce County Council by the Director. The Director shall also make a copy of said rules and regulations available to the public upon request. Section 3. The Pierce County Airport Rules – Thun Field adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 2000-2s are hereby repealed with said repeal effective upon the Director of the Public Works and Utilities Department filing administrative rules and regulations for the use and operation of the Pierce County Airport – Thun Field and the Tacoma Narrows Airport, pursuant to Section 2. above, with the Council.	
15	PASSED this day of	2014
16 17	PASSED this day of	, 2014.
18	ATTEST:	PIERCE COUNTY COUNCIL
19	71112011	Pierce County, Washington
20		r lorde eddinty, waariington
21		
22		
23	Denise D. Johnson	Dan Roach
23 24	Clerk of the Council	Council Chair
	Clerk of the Council	Council Chair
25 26		
26 27		
		Pat McCarthy
28 29		Pierce County Executive
		Approved Vetoed, this
30		·· ——
31		day of, 2014.
32		ZU14.
33	Data of Dublication of	
34	Date of Publication of	
35	Notice of Public Hearing:	
36	Effective Date of Ordinance	
37	Effective Date of Ordinance:	
38		
39		
40		
41		
42		